

No. 10,424

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

JOHN O. ENGLAND, Trustee of the Estate
of John Nyhan, Bankrupt, *Appellant,*

VS.

DAVID NYHAN,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

DINKELSPIEL & DINKELSPIEL,
333 Montgomery Street, San Francisco,

B. H. MULDRY,

Russ Building, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

JUL 16 1943

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

Subject Index

	Page
I. Jurisdiction	1
II. Statement of the case.....	2
A. The appeal	2
B. The evidence	3
III. Specifications of error	5
IV. Argument	6
A. The nature and limits of summary jurisdiction...	6
B. Did the bankrupt have possession of the taxicab license at the time of the filing of the petition in bankruptcy?	8
(a) The term "possession" as applied to an incorporeal right is a figurative expression, since incorporeal rights are incapable of manual possession. However, the term "possession" has been constantly applied by the courts in connection with the determination of summary jurisdiction over incorporeal rights....	8
(b) Was the bankrupt in "possession" of the incorporeal right at the time of the filing of the petition in bankruptcy?.....	13
(c) The possession of the certificate for the permit is immaterial	17
C. Does appellee make a substantial adverse claim, or is his claim merely colorable?.....	20
Conclusion	23

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bank of California v. McBride, 132 Fed. (2d) 769, 52 A. B. R. (N. S.) 141.....	21
Board of Trade v. Johnson, 264 U. S. 1, 68 L. ed. 533, 2 A. B. R. (N. S.) 528.....	11, 19
Fisher v. Cushman, 103 Fed. 860.....	13
Flanders v. Coleman, 250 U. S. 223, 63 L. ed. 943, 43 A. B. R. 563.....	7
Harrison v. Chamberlin, 278 U. S. 198, 70 L. ed. 897.....	21
Hart v. Seacoast Credit Corporation, 115 N. J. Eq. 28, 169 A. 648	16, 18
Lissak, Matter of, 110 Fed. (2d) 370, 42 A. B. R. (N. S.) 237	17
Marsters, Matter of, 101 Fed. (2d) 365, 39 A. B. R. (N. S.) 103	15
May v. Henderson, 268 U. S. 119, 69 L. ed. 875.....	22
Meiselman, Matter of, 105 Fed. (2d) 995, 40 A. B. R. (N. S.) 792	22
Midland United Co., Matter of, 22 Fed. Supp. 751, 36 A. B. R. (N. S.) 914.....	20
O'Dell v. Boyden, 150 Fed. 731, 17 A. B. R. 751.....	10, 19
671 Prospect Avenue Holding Corp., Matter of, 118 Fed. (2d) 453, 45 A. B. R. (N. S.) 253.....	7
Seattle Curb Exchange v. Knight, 46 Fed. (2d) 34, 17 A. B. R. (N. S.) 469.....	9, 10, 18, 19
Street v. Pacific Indemnity Co., 61 Fed. (2d) 106, 22 A. B. R. (N. S.) 170.....	9
Taubel-Scott-Kitzmilller Co. v. Fox, 264 U. S. 426, 68 L. ed. 770	6, 7, 20
Teachout v. Bogy, 175 Cal. 481.....	14, 17, 22
Wechsler, Irvin, Matter of, 27 Fed. Supp. 301, 39 A. B. R. (N. S.) 214	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Weing, Matter of, 104 Fed. (2d) 112, 40 A. B. R. (N. S.) 248	22
Western Rope and Mfg. Co., Matter of, 298 Fed. 926.....	21
Worrall, Matter of, 79 Fed. (2d) 88, 29 A. B. R. (N. S.) 604	8, 9, 15, 17

Miscellaneous

Bankruptcy Act:	
Sec. 2a, subsection 15.....	2, 6
Sec. 23	6
Sec. 24	2
16 Cal. Jur. 190.....	14
San Francisco Police Code, Sec. 1079.....	3, 13

No. 10,424
